

Nos. 21-376, 21-377

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

CHEROKEE NATION; ONEIDA NATION;
QUINULT INDIAN NATION;
MORONGO BAND OF MISSION INDIANS,
Petitioners,

v.

CHAD EVERET BRACKEEN, et al.,
Respondents.

DEB HAALAND, Secretary of the Interior, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

CHAD EVERET BRACKEEN, et al.,
Respondents.

**On Petitions For Writs Of Certiorari To The United
States Court Of Appeals For The Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF 180 INDIAN TRIBES AND
35 TRIBAL ORGANIZATIONS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF CHEROKEE NATION, ET AL.**

SAMUEL F. DAUGHETY
DENTONS US LLP
1900 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006

JOHN E. ECHOHAWK
NATIVE AMERICAN RIGHTS FUND
1506 Broadway
Boulder, CO 80302

ERIN C. DOUGHERTY LYNCH
Counsel of Record
MAGGIE MASSEY
NATIVE AMERICAN RIGHTS FUND
745 W. 4th Avenue, Suite 502
Anchorage, AK 99501
(907) 276-0680
dougherty@narf.org

DANIEL LEWERENZ
NATIVE AMERICAN RIGHTS FUND
1514 P Street, NW, Suite D
Washington, DC 20005

October 8, 2021

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Federal Government Assumed a Trust Responsibility for the Protection of Indian Children at this Nation’s Founding, but Subsequently Neglected this Responsibility During the Late 19th and Early 20th Centuries	5
II. Congressional Hearings Detailed Abuses by State Courts and State and Private Child Welfare Agencies that Resulted in the Widespread Displacement of Indian Children from their Families	9
A. Congress Recognized that States Frequently Disregarded Due Process, Tribal Family Practices, and Tribal Sovereignty in the Removal and Placement of Indian Children.....	11
B. Congress Found that Removal of Indian Children to Out-of-Home, Non-Indian Placements Was Not in the Best Interests of Indian Children, Families, and Tribes	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. ICWA Was Carefully and Narrowly Tailored to Address the Nationwide Crisis that Congress Identified and to Further the Federal Trust Responsibility.....	16
III. ICWA Implementation at a State Level Has Improved Child Welfare Services for Indian Families and Has Fostered Tribal-State Cooperation in Child Welfare Cases.....	18
A. ICWA Remains Vital for the Protection of Indian Children, Families, and Tribes.....	18
B. Texas Has Enacted ICWA as Official Policy	21
CONCLUSION.....	25
APPENDIX A.....	App. 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>In re Kansas Indians</i> , 72 U.S. (5 Wall.) 737 (1866).....	9
<i>Miss. Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield</i> , 490 U.S. 30 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McClanahan v. Tax Comm'n of Ariz.</i> , 411 U.S. 164 (1973)	9
<i>Oglala Sioux Tribe v. Van Hunnik</i> , 100 F. Supp. 3d 749 (D.S.D. 2015), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> <i>sub nom. Oglala Sioux Tribe v. Fleming</i> , 904 F.3d 608 (8th Cir. 2018), <i>cert. denied</i> , 140 S. Ct. 105 (2019).....	19
<i>United States v. Nice</i> , 241 U.S. 591 (1916)	8
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. (6 Pet.) 515 (1832)	5
TREATIES	
Treaty with the Cherokee, July 19, 1866, 14 Stat. 7995.....	6
Treaty with the Chickasaw, Jan. 10, 1786, 7 Stat. 24.....	5
Treaty with the Delawares, Sept. 17, 1778, 7 Stat. 13	6
Treaty with the Shawnee, May 10, 1854, 10 Stat. 1053.....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Treaty with the Six Nations of the Iroquois, Oct. 22, 1784, 7 Stat. 15	5
Treaty with the Wyandot, Aug. 3, 1795, 7 Stat. 49	5
 STATUTES	
20 United States Code	
§ 4418.....	17
25 United States Code	
§ 1603(12)	17
§ 1901(5)	11
§ 1902.....	16, 17, 18
§ 1903(3)	17
§ 1903(4)	17
§ 1903(8)	1, 17
§ 1915(a)	16, 17
§ 1915(b)	16, 17
§ 4103(10)	17
§ 5116.....	17
Act of April 19, 2017, 85th Leg., R.S., ch. 324	
§ 7.009, 2017 Tex. Sess.	21
Act of April 30, 2015, 84th Leg., R.S., ch. 697	
§§ 1-3, 2015 Tex. Sess.	21
Act of May 1, 2017, 85th Leg., R.S., ch. 910	
§ 262.201, 2017 Tex. Sess.	21
Tex. Fam. Code § 262.201(f).....	21
Tex. Fam. Code § 263.202(f-1)	21
Tex. Fam. Code § 263.306(a-1(3))	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
RULES AND REGULATIONS	
Indian Child Welfare Act Proceedings, 81 Fed. Reg. 38,777 (June 14, 2016)	19
 LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
123 CONG. REC.	
21042 (1977)	14
21043 (1977)	14
124 CONG. REC.	
38102 (1978)	15
38103 (1978)	15
H.R. REP. NO. 95-1386 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>
H. REP. 84(R)-16852, Reg. Sess. (Tex. 2015)	21, 22
<i>Joint Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Indian Af- fairs and the H. Comm. on Resources on S. 569 and H.R. 1082, To Amend the Indian Child Welfare Act of 1978, 105th Cong. 1 (1997)</i>	18
H. JOURNAL, 84th Leg., Reg. Sess., 2164-2165 (Tex. 2015)	22
S. JOURNAL, 84th Leg., Reg. Sess., 2321 (Tex. 2015)	22
<i>Problems that American Indian Families Face in Raising Their Children and How These Prob- lems are Affected by Federal Action or Inac- tion: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Indian Affairs, S. Comm. on Interior and Insular Af- fairs, 93rd Cong. 1 (1974)</i>	10, 11, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
S. REP. NO. 95-597 (1977)	15, 19
<i>To Establish Standards for the Placement of Indian Children in Foster or Adoptive Homes, to Prevent the Breakup of Indian Families, and for Other Purposes: Hearing on S. 1214 Before the S. Select Comm. on Indian Affairs, 95th Cong. 1 (1977)</i>	9, 10, 13, 14
<i>To Establish Standards for Placement of Indian Children in Foster or Adoptive Homes, to Prevent the Breakup of Indian Families, and for other Purposes: Hearings on S. 1214 Before the Subcomm. On Indian Affairs and Public Lands of the H. Comm. on Interior and Insular Affairs, 95th Cong. 1 (1978)</i>	13, 17
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Thomas A. Britten, <i>Urban American Indian Centers in the late 1960s-1970s: An Examination of their Function and Purpose</i> , 27 INDIGENOUS POL'Y J. 1 (2017)	8
Hana E. Brown, <i>Who Is an Indian Child? Institutional Context, Tribal Sovereignty, and Race-Making in Fragmented States</i> , 85 AM. SOC. REV. 776 (2020)	22, 23
Br. of Casey Family Programs & 30 Other Organizations Working with Children, Families, & Courts to Support Children's Welfare as <i>Amici Curiae</i> in Support of Appellants, <i>Brackeen v. Bernhardt</i> , 942 F.3d 287 (5th Cir. 2019) (No. 18-11479)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
COHEN’S HANDBOOK OF FEDERAL INDIAN LAW (Nell Jessup Newton ed. 2012)	6
Raymond Cross, <i>American Indian Education: The Terror of History and the Nation’s Debt to the Indian Peoples</i> , 21 U. ARK. LITTLE ROCK L. REV. 941 (1999).....	6
MARILYN IRVIN HOLT, INDIAN ORPHANAGES (2001)	5
Margaret D. Jacobs, <i>Remembering the “Forgot- ten Child”: The American Indian Child Wel- fare Crisis of the 1960s and 1970s</i> , 37 AM. INDIAN Q. 136 (2013)	8, 12, 13
Jo A. Kessel & Susan P. Robbins, <i>The Indian Child Welfare Act: Dilemmas and Needs</i> , 63 CHILD WELFARE 225 (1984).....	22
Ashley L. Landers, Sharon M. Danes, Kate Ingalls-Maloney, Sandy White Hawk, <i>Ameri- can Indian and White Adoptees: Are There Mental Health Differences?</i> , 24 AM. INDIAN ALASKA NATIVE MENTAL HEALTH RSCH. 2 (2017).....	15
NAT’L CTR. FOR JUV. JUSTICE, DISPROPORTIONAL- ITY RATES FOR CHILDREN OF COLOR IN FOSTER CARE DASHBOARD	19
<i>Resolution in Support of Full Implementation of the Indian Child Welfare Act</i> , Nat’l Council of Juv. & Fam. Ct. Judges (July 13, 2013)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Mem. from Nat'l Council of Juv. & Fam. Ct. Judges to Elizabeth Appel, U.S. Dep't of Interior, <i>Proposed Indian Child Welfare Act Regulations</i> (May 14, 2015).....	20
NAT'L COUNCIL OF JUV. & FAMILY CT. JUDGES, DISPROPORTIONALITY RATES FOR CHILDREN OF COLOR IN FOSTER CARE (FISCAL YEAR 2015) (2017).....	18
Mary Patrick, <i>Indian Urbanization in Dallas: A Second Trail of Tears?</i> , 1 ORAL HIST. REV. 48 (1973).....	8
ELLEN SLAUGHTER, UNIVERSITY OF DENVER RESEARCH INSTITUTE, INDIAN CHILD WELFARE: A REVIEW OF THE LITERATURE (1976).....	7
Letter from John J. Specia, Jr., Commissioner, to Elizabeth Appel, U.S. Dep't of Interior, Re: Notice of Proposed Rulemaking (NPRM) Regulations for State Courts and Agencies in Indian Child Custody Proceedings 25 CFR Part 23 (May 19, 2015).....	20, 23
TEXAS DEP'T OF FAM. & PROT. SERVS. (TEXAS DFPS), 2015-2019 TITLE IV-B CHILD & FAMILY SERVS. PLAN FINAL REPORT.....	22
TEXAS INDIAN CHILD WELFARE ACT SUMMIT (Jan. 8, 2021)	23
Lynn Klicker Uthe, <i>The Best Interests of Indian Children in Minnesota</i> , 17 AM. INDIAN L. REV. 237 (1992).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
U.S. DEPT OF HEALTH, EDUC., & WELFARE, OFFICE OF SPECIAL CONCERNS, A STUDY OF SELECTED SOCIO-ECONOMIC CHARACTERISTICS OF ETHNIC MINORITIES BASED ON THE 1970 CENSUS, VOL. III: AMERICAN INDIANS (1974)	8
Mem. of Understanding between Alabama-Coushatta Tribe of Tex. & the Tex. Dep't of Fam. & Prot. Servs., Child Prot. Servs. Div., Regions 4 and 5 (April 21, 2010)	23
Mem. of Understanding between Ysleta Del Sur Pueblo/Tigua Tribe & the Tex. Dep't of Fam. & Prot. Servs., Child Prot. Servs. Div. (July 27, 2009)	23, 24
